commissions and expenses payable in connection with this offering, the net proceeds from the offering of

the Bonds will be used for [●]. [Note: to be confirmed]

– 49 –

iOne Financial Press Limited
AS Hotline: 2879 8787 • Fax: 2802 0055

(210x297/Times LT Std) • (xpp2/CLS_kill/GRP_kill/JOB__159366_01d_bailu_ii_prelim_oc_ione804/DIV_03main)
1st Proof • 14th September 2024 • 01:39 14/09/2024 • 014 • Staff: ione804 • (NIL)

Wujiahui
指示批注
ZLHK's note: pls specify according to the NDRC certificate

JOBNAME: P.Bailu_II_Prelim_OC PAGE: 50 SESS: 44 OUTPUT: Sat Sep 14 01:39:06 2024
Mark Trace: < Special (From Fri Aug 23 17:59:07 2024)

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Group, on a consolidated basis (i) as at 31

December 2023; and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds. The

table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the accompanying notes included in

this Offering Circular.

[N.B. to be updated] [N.B. Auditor to review and confirm the components]

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As Adjusted

(CNY) (CNY)
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Current indebtedness:
Short-term loans ..... 30,044,916.67 30,044,916.67

Non-current liabilities maturing within one year ..... 4,788,629,922.79 4,788,629,922.79

Other current liabilities ..... 716,111,156.89 716,111,156.89

Total current indebtedness ..... 5,534,785,996.35 5,534,785,996.35

Non-current indebtedness:
Long-term loans ..... 26,601,041,174.03 26,601,041,174.03

Bonds payable ..... 6,454,637,343.80 6,454,637,343.80

Long-term payable ..... 5,958,381,481.21 5,958,381,481.21

Bonds to be issued(1) ..... – [●]

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 39,014,059,999.04 [●]

Total indebtedness(2) ..... 44,548,845,995.39 [●]

Equity:
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 23,901,212,022.07 23,901,212,022.07

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 68,450,058,017.46 [●]

[Notes:

1. This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the underwriting fees
and commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering.

2. Total indebtedness equals to the sum of current indebtedness and non-current indebtedness.

3. Total capitalisation represents total indebtedness and total equity.] [N.B. To be updated]

[Except as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the total

capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group on a consolidated basis since 31 December 2023.] [N.B.